IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

Plaintiff,

Y.

KRYSTY JEAN SCHOLES ,
DOB: 09/18/1975
SSN: XXX-XX-2809

EARL WAYNE SALISBURY,
DOB: 10/08/1977
SSN: XXX-XX-8001

Case No. CF-2025-
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Defendants.
INDICTMENT

FOR:

COUNT 1: CONSPIRACY TO OBTAIN PROPERTY (§15,000 OR MORE) BY FALSE
PRETENSES - TWO OR MORE BOGUS CHECKS ~ 21 0.8.2021, § 421, a
FELONY

COUNT 2: OBTAINING PROPERTY ($15,000 OR MORE) BY FALSE PRETENSES - TWO
OR MORE BOGUS CHECKS ~ 21 0.58.2021, § 1541.3(A)(3), a FELONY

COUNT 3: CONSPIRACY TO FALSELY IMPERSONATE ANOTHER ~ 21 0.8.2021,§ 421, a
FELONY

COUNT 4: FALSE PERSONATION OF ANOTHER ~ 21 0.8.2021, § 1531(3), a FELONY

COUNT 5: FALSE PERSONATION OF ANOTHER ~ 21 0.8.2021, § 1531(3), a FELONY

COUNT 6: FALSE PERSONATION OF ANOTHER ~ 21 0.8.2021, § 1531(3), a FELONY

COUNT 7: FALSE PERSONATION OF ANOTHER ~ 21 0.8.2021, § 1531(3), a FELONY

COUNT 8: FRAUDULENTLY OBTAINING PERSONAL PROPERTY OF OTHER PERSONS
~21 0.8.2021, § 1533.1,a FELONY

COUNT 9: FRAUDULENTLY OBTAINING PERSONAL PROPERTY OF OTHER PERSONS
~210.8.2021, § 1533.1,a FELONY

COUNT 10: FRAUDULENTLY OBTAINING PERSONAL PROPERTY OF OTHER PERSONS
~210.8.2021, § 1533.1, a FELONY

COUNT 11: FRAUDULENTLY OBTAINING PERSONAL PROPERTY OF OTHER PERSONS
~21 0.8.2021, § 1533.1,a FELONY

COUNT 12: ENGAGING IN A PATTERN OF CRIMINAL OFFENSES ~ 21 0.8.2021, § 425, a

FELONY



IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

By the order of the Supreme Court of Oklahoma, the Twenty-First Multi-County Grand
Jury of Oklahoma was convened with its principal site to be in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma County,
Oklahoma, to serve from December 16, 2024, for eighteen (18) months, or until the designated
presiding judge determines the Twenty-First Multi-County Grand Jury has reached reasonable
completion of its investigations, but, in any event, no more than twenty-four (24) months from the
commencement of its term. That said Multi-County Grand Jury of the State of Oklahoma, being
composed of good and lawful men and women, legally drawn and summoned according to law,
and then and there examined, impaneled, sworn, and charged according to law to diligently inquire
into, and true presentment make, of all public offenses against the State of Oklahoma committed
within the State of Oklahoma, upon their oath, and in the name and by the authority of the State of

Oklahoma, do present and find:

COUNT 1: CONSPIRACY TO OBTAIN PROPERTY ($15,000 OR MORE) BY FALSE
PRETENSES - TWO OR MORE BOGUS CHECKS ~ 21 0.8.2021, § 421, a
FELONY

On or about September 18, 2023, in Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, the crime of
CONSPIRACY TO OBTAIN PROPERTY ($15,000 OR MORE) BY FALSE PRETENSES
- TWO OR MORE BOGUS CHECKS, was committed by KRYSTY JEAN SCHOLES and
EARL WAYNE SALISBURY, who conspired with one another, by agreeing to obtain various
items of merchandise from retailers by writing fraudulent checks totaling $21,297.77, from
fictitious bank accounts, in violation of Section 1541.3(A)(3) of Tiile 21, contrary to the provisions
of Section 421 of Title 21. In furtherance of their conspiracy, a member or members of the

conspiracy did commit one or more of the following overt acts:



On or about September 18, 2023, KRYSTY JEAN SCHOLES and EARL
WAYNE SALISBURY drove to the Walmart Supercenter located at 1200 S. Garth
Brooks Blvd., Yukon, Oklahoma 73099, in a red Toyota Highlander, and KRYSTY
SCHOLES obtained various items using a fraudulent check in the amount of
$834.60.

On or about September 19, 2023, KRYSTY JEAN SCHOLES and EARL
WAYNE SALISBURY drove to a Walmart Supercenter located at 3301 S.W.
104" Street, Shawnee, Oklahoma 73159, in a red Toyota Highlander, and EARL
WAYNE SALISBURY, made returns of various items and fraudulently obtained
and received refunded cash.

On or about September 26, 2023, KRYSTY JEAN SCHOLES and EARL
WAYNE SALISBURY drove to an Academy Sports + Qutdoors in a red Toyota
Highlander, located at 2010 N.W. 24" Street, Norman, Oklahoma 73069, and
KRYSTY JEAN SCHOLES obtained various items by using a fraudulent check
in the amount of $541.55.

Later that day, KRYSTY JEAN SCHOLES and EARL WAYNE SALISBURY,
drove to an Academy Sports + Outdoors in a red Toyota Highlander, located at
4261 N.W. 63" Street, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73116, and KRYSTY JEAN
SCHOLES returned some of the same items fraudulently obtained at the Norman
Academy Sports + Qutdoors and received refunded cash.

Around September 25, 2023, KRYSTY JEAN SCHOLES and EARL WAYNE
SALISBURY drove to The Home Depot located at 7620 N.W. Expressway,
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73132, and KRYSTY JEAN SCHOLES fraudulently
obtained items with a fraudulent check in the amount of $877.99.

On or about October 7, 2023, KRYSTY JEAN SCHOLES and EARL WAYNE
SALISBURY drove to a Walmart Supercenter located at 501 S.W 19" Street,
Moore, Oklahoma 73160, in a red Toyota Highlander, and EARL WAYNE
SALISBURY, made returns of various items fraudulently obtained and received
refunded cash.

On or about November 17 and 18, 2023 KRYSTY JEAN SCHOLES and EARL
WAYNE SALISBURY drove to D & D Feed at 5616 S. Harrah Rd., Newalla,
Oklahoma 74857, and N & R Feed at 20878 S. Main Street., Harrah, Oklahoma
73045, in a gray Dodge Ram Pickup, and KRYSTY JEAN SCHOLES
fraudulently obtained various items with fraudulent checks totaling an amount of
$1,805.21.

On or about December 26, 2023, KRYSTY JEAN SCHOLES and EARL
WAYNE SALISBURY drove to TH Rogers Lumber at 713 S. Green Avenue,
Purcell, Oklahoma 73080, and KRYSTY JEAN SCHOLES obtained various
items with a fraudulent check in the amount of $440.07.



On or about December 29, 2023, KRYSTY JEAN SCHOLES and EARL
WAYNE SALISBURY drove to Hometown Hardware at 1275 Piedmont Rd. N.,
Piedmont, Cklahoma 73078, and KRYSTY JEAN SCHOLES obtained various
items with a fraudulent check in the amount of $557.25.

On or about January 5, 2024, KRYSTY JEAN SCHOLES and EARL WAYNE
SALISBURY drove to TH Rogers Lumber at 401 S. Willow Street, Pauls Valley,
Oklahoma 73075, in a red Toyota Highlander and KRYSTY JEAN SCHOLES
obtained various items with a fraudulent check in the amount of $500.39.

On or about February 2, 2024, KRYSTY JEAN SCHOLES and EARL WAYNE
SALISBURY drove to Tuttle Country Store at I N.W, 5™ Street, Tuttle, Oklahoma
73089, in a gray Dodge Ram Pickup, and KRYSTY JEAN SCHOLES obtained
various items with a fraudulent check in the amount of $654.59.

On or about March 12, 2024, KRYSTY JEAN SCHOLES and EARL WAYNE
SALISBURY drove to TH Rogers Lumber at 401 S. Willow Street, Pauls Valley,
Oklahoma 73075, and KRYSTY JEAN SCHOLES obtained various items using
a fraudulent check in the amount of $542.79.

On or about April 29, 2024, KRYSTY JEAN SCHOLES and EARL WAYNE
SALISBURY drove to Wheeler Brothers Grain Company at 760 W. Robberts
Avenue, Kingfisher, Oklahoma 73750, and KRYSTY JEAN SCHOLES obtained
various items using a fraudulent check in the amount of $477.15

On or about May 9, 2024, KRYSTY JEAN SCHOLES and EARL WAYNE
SALISBURY drove to Banner CO-OP at 4175 N. Banner Rd., El Reno, Oklahoma
73036, and KRYSTY JEAN SCHOLES obtained various items with a fraudulent
check in the amount of $726.89.

On or about October 26,2024, KRYSTY JEAN SCHOLES and EARL WAYNE
SALISBURY drove to TH Rogers Lumber at 713 S. Green Avenue, Purcell,
Oklahoma 73080, and KRYSTY JEAN SCHOLES obtained various items with a
fraudulent check in the amount of $2,379.67.

On or about November 26, 2024, KRYSTY JEAN SCHOLES and EARL
WAYNE SALISBURY drove to O’Reilly Auto Parts at 257 E. State Highway 152,
Mustang, Oklahoma 73064, in a gray Dodge Ram Pickup, and KRYSTY JEAN
SCHOLES obtained various items using a fraudulent check in the amount of
$870.76.

On or about February 10, 2025, KRYSTY JEAN SCHOLES and EARL
WAYNE SALISBURY drove to O’Reilly Auto Parts at 555 N.W. 32" Street,
Newcastle, Oklahoma 73065, and obtained various items with a fraudulent check
in the amount of $585.13.



On or about March 5, 2025, KRYSTY JEAN SCHOLES and EARL WAYNE
SALISBURY drove to H.I.S. Paint at 1801 W. Reno Avenue, Oklahoma City,
Oklahoma 73106, and KRYSTY JEAN SCHOLES obtained various items with a
fraudulent check in the amount of $2,023.02

On or about March 9, 2025, KRYSTY JEAN SCHOLES and EARL WAYNE
SALISBURY drove to Mattress King at 208 S. Portland Avenue, Oklahoma City,
Oklahoma 73108, and KRYSTY JEAN SCHOLES obtained various items with a
fraudulent check in the amount of $2,259.18.

On or about March 16, 2025, KRYSTY JEAN SCHOLES and EARL WAYNE
SALISBURY drove to Factory Direct Mattress at 2408 Thomas Drive #112,
Edmond, Oklahoma 73003, and KRYSTY JEAN SCHOLES obtained various
items with a fraudulent check in the amount of $3,266.17.

On or about March 17, 2025, KRYSTY JEAN SCHOLES and EARL WAYNE
SALISBURY drove to Classic Chevrolet at 8900 N.W. Expressway, Oklahoma
City, Oklahoma 73162, and KRYSTY JEAN SCHOLES obtained various items
with a fraudulent check in the amount of $1,255.36.

TRUE BILL (,X)

NO BILL ()

OKLAHOMA MULTICOUNTY GRAND JURY



COUNT2: OBTAINING PROPERTY ($15,000 OR MORE) BY FALSE PRETENSES —
TWO OR MORE BOGUS CHECKS ~ 21 0.8.2021, § 1541.3(A)(3), a
FELONY

On or about or between September 18, 2023, and March 17, 2025 in Oklahoma County,
Oklahoma, the crime of OBTAINING PROPERTY (815,000 OR MORE) BY FALSE
PRETENSES - TWO OR MORE BOGUS CHECKS, was feloniously committed by KRYSTY
JEAN SCHOLES and EARL WAYNE SALISBURY by obtaining title to property from various
retail stores, including Walmart Supercenter, Academy Sports + Outdoors, The Home Depot, D &
D Feed, N & R Feed, O’Reilly Auto Parts, TH Rogers Lumber, H.I.S. Paint, Mattress King,
Factory Direct Mattress, Hometown Hardware, Banner CO-OP, Tuttle Country Store, Classic
Chevrolet, and Case & Associates, by using two or more fraudulent checks totaling $21,297.77,
which KRYSTY JEAN SCHOLES and EARL WAYNE SALISBURY knew to be fraudulent,
in pursuance of a common scheme, and with the intent to defraud these various retailers.

TRUE BILL AS TO KRYSTY SCHOLES ( X}
TRUE BILL AS TO EARL SALISBURY  ( ;9()

NO BILL ()

OKLAHOMA MULTICOUNTY GRAND JURY



COUNT 3: CONSPIRACY TO FALSELY IMPERSONATE ANOTHER ~ 21 0.5.2021,
§ 421, a FELONY

On or about August 7, 2024, in Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, the crime of
CONSPIRACY TO FALSELY IMPERSONATE ANOTHER was committed by KRYSTY
JEAN SCHOLES and EARL WAYNE SALISBURY, who conspired with one another for
KRYSTY JEAN SCHOLES to falsely assume the identity of Tasha Dyer-Joyner, knowing that
said impersonation of Tasha Dyer-Joyner was intentional and for the sake of presenting a
fraudulent check to Factory Direct Mattress, a retail business, located at 2408 Thomas Drive #112,
Edmond, Oklahoma 73003, with the intent that said fraudulent check be used as true, in violation
of Section 1531(3) of Title 21, contrary to the provisions of Section 421 of Title 21. In furtherance
of their conspiracy, a member or members of the conspiracy did commit one or more of the

following overt acts:

V. On or about March 16, 2025, KRYSTY JEAN SCHOLES and EARL WAYNE
SALISBURY drove to Factory Direct Mattress at 2408 Thomas Drive #112,
Edmond, Oklahoma 73003, and KRYSTY JEAN SCHOLES and EARL
WAYNE SALISBURY obtained a mattress using a fraudulent check in the amount
of $3,266.17 by using Tasha Dyer-Joyner’s driver’s license and information, as if
KRYSTY JEAN SCHOLES was Tasha Dyer-Joyner, in order to pass the check.

TRUE BILL Q(S

NO BILL ()

OKLAHOMA MULTICOUNTY GRAND JURY



COUNT 4: FALSE PERSONATION OF ANOTHER ~ 21 0.8.2021, § 1531(3), a
FELONY

On or about February 10, 2025, in Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, KRYSTY JEAN
SCHOLES falsely assumed the identity of Stephanie Nelson-Baker by presenting a driver’s
license belonging to Stephanie Nelson-Baker to an employee at O’Reilly Auto Parts located at 555
N.W. 32" Street, Newcastle, Oklahoma 73065, knowing that said driver’s license was stolen,
thereby intentionally impersonating Stephanie Nelson-Baker’s identity, and that under such false
identity, KRYSTY JEAN SCHOLES used a fraudulent check that contained Stephanic Nelson-
Baker’s information, with the intent that the check be used as true.

TRUE BILL ( 3()

NO BILL ()

OKLAHOMA MULTICOUNTY GRAND JURY



COUNT 5: FALSE PERSONATION OF ANOTHER ~ 21 0.8.2021, § 1531(3), a
FELONY

On or about March 8, 2025 in Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, KRYSTY JEAN SCHOLES
falsely assumed the identity of Tasha Dyer-Joyner by presenting a driver’s license belonging to
Tasha Dyer-Joyner to an employee at Mattress King located at 208 S. Portland Avenue, Oklahoma
City, Oklahoma 73108, knowing that said driver’s license was stolen, thereby intentionally
impersonating Tasha Dyer-Joyner’s identity, and that under such false identity KRYSTY JEAN
SCHOLES used a fraudulent check that contained Tasha Dyer-Joyner’s information, with the
intent that the check be used as true.

TRUE BILL OO

NO BILL ()

OKLAHOMA MULTICOUNTY GRAND JURY



COUNT 6: FALSE PERSONATION OF ANOTHER ~ 21 0.8.2021, § 15313), a
FELONY

On or about March 16, 2025 in Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, KRYSTY JEAN
SCHOLES falsely assumed the identity of Tasha Dyer-Joyner by presenting a driver’s license
belonging to Tasha Dyer-Joyner to an employee at Factory Direct Mattress located at 2408 Thomas
Drive #112, Edmond, Oklahoma 73003, knowing that said driver’s license was stolen, thereby
intentionally impersonating Tasha Dyer-Joyner’s identity, and that under such false identity
KRYSTY JEAN SCHOLES used a fraudulent check that contained Tasha Dyer-Joyner’s
information, with the intent that the check be used as true.

TRUE BILL )

NO BILL ( )

OKLAHOMA MULTICOUNTY GRAND JURY

10



COUNT 7: FALSE PERSONATION OF ANOTHER ~ 21 0.5.2021, § 1531(3), a
FELONY

On or about March 17, 2025 in Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, KRYSTY JEAN
SCHOLES falsely assumed the identity of Tasha Dyer-Joyner by presenting a driver’s license
belonging to Tasha Dyer-Joyner to an employee at Classic Chevrolet located at 8900 N.W.
Expressway, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73162, knowing that said driver’s license was stolen,
thereby intentionally impersonating Tasha Dyer-Joyner’s identity, and that under such false
identity, KRYSTY JEAN SCHOLES used a fraudulent check that contained Tasha Dyer-
Joyner’s information, with the intent that the check be used as true.

TRUE BILL X5

NO BILL ()

OKLAHOMA MULTICOUNTY GRAND JURY

11



COUNT 8: FRAUDULENTLY OBTAINING PERSONAL IDENTITY OF OTHER
PERSONS ~ 21 0.8.2021, § 1533.1, a FELONY

On or about March 18, 2025 in Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, KRYSTY JEAN
SCHOLES willfully and with fraudulent intent, obtained a driver’s license belonging to Marie
Williamson, knowing that said driver’s license was stolen, with the intent to use the personal
identtfying information that license contained, to obtain property in the name of the Marie
Williamson and without the consent of that person.

TRUE BILL (X)

NO BILL « )

OKLAHOMA MULTICOUNTY GRAND JURY



COUNT 9: FRAUDULENTLY OBTAINING PERSONAL IDENTITY OF OTHER
PERSONS ~ 21 0.5.2021, § 1533.1, a FELONY

On or about March 18, 2025 in Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, KRYSTY JEAN
SCHOLES willfully and with fraudulent intent, obtained a driver’s license and social security
card, belonging to Dianna Johnson, knowing that said driver’s license and social security card were
stolen, with the intent to use the personal identifying information they contained, to obtain property
in the name of Dianna Johnson and without the consent of that person.

TRUE BILL ( X)

NO BILL ( )

OKLAHOMA MULTICOUNTY GRAND JURY



COUNT 10: FRAUDULENTLY OBTAINING PERSONAL IDENTITY OF OTHER
PERSONS ~ 21 0.8.2021, § 1533.1, a FELONY

On or about March 18, 2025 in Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, KRYSTY JEAN
SCHOLES willfully and with fraudulent intent, obtained a driver’s license belonging to Kara
Towne, knowing that said driver’s license was stolen, with the intent to use the personal identifying
information that the license contained, to obtain property in the name of the Kara Towne and
without the consent of that person.

TRUE BILL Q)

NO BILL ('

OKLAHOMA MULTICOUNTY GRAND JURY
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COUNT 11: FRAUDULENTLY OBTAINING PERSONAL IDENTITY OF OTHER
PERSONS ~ 21 0.8.2021, § 1533.1, a FELONY

On or about March 18, 2025 in Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, KRYSTY JEAN
SCHOLES willfully and with fraudulent intent, obtained a driver’s license belonging to Megan
Urish, knowing that said driver’s license was stolen, with the intent to use the personal identifying
information the license contained, to obtain property in the name of Megan Urish and without the

consent of that person.

TRUE BILL X))

NO BILL ()

OKLAHOMA MULTICOUNTY GRAND JURY



COUNT 12: ENGAGING IN A PATTERN OF CRIMINAL OFFENSES ~ 21 0.8.2021, §
425, a FELONY

On or about or between September 18, 2023 and March 18, 2025 the crime of ENGAGING IN A
PATTERN OF CRIMINAL OFFENSES was feloniously committed by KRYSTY JEAN
SCHOLES and EARL WAYNE SALISBURY by perpetrating criminal offenses — including
the crimes of conspiracy to obtain property by false pretenses, obtaining property by false
pretenses, conspiracy to falsely impersonate another, false personation of another, and
fraudulently obtaining the personal identity of another person - in two or more counties in the
State of Oklahoma, with said offenses occurring in Oklahoma County, Canadian County,
Cleveland County, Pottawatomie County, Garvin County, Kingfisher County, Grady County, and
McClain County, with such offenses being committed as part of the same plan, scheme, or
adventure, and/or with such offenses each proceeding from or having antecedent a single prior
incident or pattern of fraud, theft, identity theft, receipt of stolen property, false personation, false
pretenses, obtaining property by trick or deception, taking a credit or debit card without consent,
or the making, transferring, or receiving a false or fraudulent identification card. Such pattern of
offenses included acts which occurred at 1200 S. Garth Brooks Blvd., Yukon, Oklahoma 73099,
in Canadian County; 3301 S.W. 104™ Street, Shawnee, Oklahoma 73159, in Pottawatomie
County; 501 S.W. 19% Street, Moore, Oklahoma 73160, in Cleveland County; 2010 N.W. 24®
Street, Norman, Oklahoma 73069, in Cleveland County; 4261 N.W. 63" Street, Oklahoma City,
Oklahoma 73116, in Oklahoma County; 7620 N.W. Expressway, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma
73132, in Oklahoma County; 5616 S. Harrah Rd., Newalla, Oklahoma 74857, in Oklahoma
County; 20878 S. Main Street, Harrah, Oklahoma 73045, in Oklahoma County; 713 S. Green
Avenue, Purcell, Oklahoma 73080, in McClain County; 1275 Piedmont Rd. N., Piedmont,

Oklahoma 73078, in Canadian County; 401 S. Willow Street, Pauls Valley, Oklahoma 73075,

16



Garvin County; | N.W. 5" Street, Tuttle, Oklahoma 73089, in Grady County; 760 W. Robberts
Avenue, Kingfisher, Oklahoma 73750, Kingfisher County; 4175 N. Banner Rd., El Reno,
Oklahoma 73036, Canadian County; 713 S. Green Avenue, Purcell, Oklahoma 73080, McClain
County; 257 E. State Highway 152, Mustang, Oklahoma 73064, Canadian County; 555 N.W. 32"
Street, Newcastle, Oklahoma 73065; McClain County; 1801 W. Reno Avenue, Oklahoma City,
Oklahoma 73106, Oklahoma County; 208 S. Portland Avenue, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73108,
Oklahoma County; 2408 Thomas Drive #112, Edmond, Oklahoma 73003, Oklahoma County;
8900 N.W. Expressway, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73162, Oklahoma County. Additionally, said
pattern was further perpetrated by virtue of committing the offense of false personation, which
occurred at 2408 Thomas Drive #112, Edmond, Oklahoma 73003, Oklahoma County; 208 S.
Portland Avenue, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73108, Oklahoma County; 555 N.W. 32" Street,
Newcastle, Oklahoma 73065; McClain County; and 8900 N.W. Expressway, Oklahoma City,
Oklahoma 73162, Oklahoma County. These acts constituted a pattern of criminal offenses,
contrary to the provisions of Section 425 of Title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

TRUE BILL AS TO KRYSTY SCHOLES (X")

TRUE BILL AS TO EARL SALISBURY ( ¥

NO BILL ( )

OKLAHOMA MULTICOUNTY GRAND JURY
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

PAGE 2 INDICTMENT

BE IT FURTHER STATED THAT THE OFFENSES OF:

COUNT 1: CONSPIRACY TO OBTAIN PROPERTY (815,000 OR MORE) BY FALSE
PRETENSES — TWQ OR MORE BOGUS CHECKS,

COUNT 2:  OBTAINING PROPERTY (815,000 OR MORE) BY FALSE PRETENSES -TWO
OR MORE BOGUS CHECKS;

COUNT 3: CONSPIRACY TO FALSELY IMPERSONATE ANOTHER;

COUNT 4:  FALSE PERSONATION OF ANOTHER;

COUNT 5:  FALSE PERSONATION OF ANOTHER;

COUNT 6:  FALSE PERSONATION OF ANOTHER;

COUNT 7:  FALSE PERSONATION OF ANOTHER;

COUNT 8:  FRAUDULENTLY OBTAINING PERSONAL IDENTITY OF OTHER PERSONS;
COUNT 9:  FRAUDULENTLY OBTAINING PERSONAL IDENTITY OF OTHER PERSONS;
COUNT 10: FRAUDULENTLY OBTAINING PERSONAL IDENTITY OF OTHER PERSONS;
COUNT 11: FRAUDULENTLY OBTAINING PERSONAL IDENTITY OF OTHER PERSONS;
COUNT 12: ENGAGING IN A PATTERN OF CRIMINAL OFFENSES;

AS CHARGED IN THE INDICTMENT IN THIS CASE WERE COMMITTED BY THE
DEFENDANT KRYSTY JEAN SCHOLES NAMED THEREIN, AFTER HAVING BEEN
CONVICTED OF THE FOLLOWING CRIMES PUNISHABLE BY IMPRISONMENT:

CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT A FELONY, FORGERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE (COUNT 1);
FORGERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE (COUNT 2); FORGERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE
(COUNT 3); FORGERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE (COUNT 4); FORGERY IN THE SECOND
DEGREE (COUNT 5); FORGERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE (COUNT 6); ON THE 22" DAY
OF APRIL, 2013, IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY STATE OF
OKLAHOMA, THE SAME BEING DISTRICT COURT CASE NUMBER CF-2011-2690.

18



ENDEAVORING TO POSSESS A CONTROLLED DANGERQUS SUBSTANCE (CDS)
METHAMPHETAMINE; ON THE 22" DAY OF APRIL, 2013, IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF
OKLAHOMA COUNTY STATE OF OKLAHOMA, THE SAME BEING DISTRICT COURT CASE
NUMBER CF-2012-4723.

FORGERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE (COUNT 1); OBTAINING PROPERTY UNDER FALSE
PRETENSES (COUNT 2); ON THE 22"° DAY OF AUGUST, 2016, IN THE DISTRICT COURT
OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY STATE OF OKLAHOMA, THE SAME BEING DISTRICT COURT
CASE NUMBER CF-2014-3862.

UTTERING FORGED INSTRUMENT: ON THE 29" DAY OF JUNE, 2016, IN THE DISTRICT
COURT OF CLEVELAND COUNTY STATE OF OKLAHOMA, THE SAME BEING DISTRICT
COURT CASE NUMBER CF-2014-1564.

TRUE BILL ( ',1')

NO BILL ( )
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

PAGE 2 INDICTMENT

BE IT FURTHER STATED THAT THE OFFENSES OF:

COUNT 1: CONSPIRACY TO OBTAIN PROPERTY (815,000 OR MORE) BY FALSE
PRETENSES - TWO OR MORE BOGUS CHECKS;

COUNT 2:  OBTAINING PROPERTY (815,000 OR MORE) BY FALSE PRETENSES -TWO
OR MORE BOGUS CHECKS;

COUNT 3:  CONSPIRACY TO FALSELY IMPERSONATE ANOTHER,
COUNT 12: ENGAGING IN A PATTERN OF CRIMINAL OFFENSES;

AS CHARGED IN THE INDICTMENT IN THIS CASE WERE COMMITTED BY THE
DEFENDANT EARL WAYNE SALISBURY NAMED THEREIN, AFTER HAVING BEEN
CONVICTED OF THE FOLLOWING CRIMES PUNISHABLE BY IMPRISONMENT:

CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT A FELONY, FORGERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE (COUNT 1);
FORGERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE COUNT 2); FORGERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE
(COUNT 3); FORGERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE (COUNT 4); FORGERY IN THE SECOND
DEGREE (COUNT 5); ON THE 25™ DAY OF JANUARY, 2013, IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF
OKLAHOMA COUNTY STATE OF OKLAHOMA, THE SAME BEING DISTRICT COURT CASE
NUMBER CF-2011-2690.

ENDEAVORING TO OBTAIN A CONTROLLED DANGEROUS SUBSTANCE (CDS) -
METHAMPHETAMINE; ON THE 25™ DAY OF JANUARY, 2013, IN THE DISTRICT COURT
OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY STATE OF OKLAHOMA, THE SAME BEING DISTRICT COURT
CASE NUMBER CF-2012-4723.

FORGERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE (COUNT 1); FALSELY IMPERSONATING A PERSON
(COUNT 2); ON THE 25 DAY OF JANUARY, 2013, IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA
COUNTY STATE OF OKLAHOMA, THE SAME BEING DISTRICT COURT CASE NUMBER CF-
2012-0015.

20



FORGERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE (COUNT 1); OBTAINING PROPERTY UNDER FALSE
PRETENSES (COUNT 2);: ON THE 16" DAY OF MARCH, 2016, IN THE DISTRICT COURT
OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY STATE OF OKLAHOMA, THE SAME BEING DISTRICT COURT

CASE NUMBER CF-2014-3862.
TRUE BILL 18

NO BILL ( )

OKLAHOMA MULTICOUNTY GRAND JURY



Witnesses Appeared Before the Grand Jury

Kevin Connolly - Agent, OAG
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